
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(14.30)   

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 1 

(14:30 - 15:30) (Pages 1 - 6)  

 

Lord Murphy of Torfaen 

 

CLA(5)-04-17 - Research Service briefing 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(15.30 - 15.35) (Pages 7 - 9)  

 

CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)050 - The Rentcharges (Redemption Price) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)053 - The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



SL(5)055 - The Children's Homes (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)058 - The Care and Support (Area Planning) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(15.35 - 15.40)   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)051 - The Education Workforce Council (Accreditation of Initial Teacher 

Training) (Additional Functions) (Wales) Order 2017  

 (Pages 10 - 22) 

 

CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 3 – Draft Order 

CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

5 Paper to note 

(15.40 - 15.45)   

A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Correspondence from the Chair of the External 

Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

 (Pages 23 - 24) 

 

CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 5 – Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs 

and Additional Legislation Committee, 1 February 2017 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(15.45)   

 



(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or 

recommendations of a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take 

evidence from any person. 

 

7 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

(15.45 - 16.00)   

8 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Citizen panel outline 

programme 

(16.00 - 16.10) (Pages 25 - 29)  

 

CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 6 – Citizen panel outline programme 

 

9 Legal briefing: Supreme Court judgement on Article 50 of the 

Treaty on the European Union and the Sewel Convention 

(16.10 - 16.20) (Pages 30 - 35)  

 

CLA(5)-04-17 – Legal Services briefing 

 

10 Consolidation Bills: Draft correspondence for agreement 

(16.20 - 16.30) (Pages 36 - 37)  

 

CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 7 – Draft correspondence to the Llywydd and to the 

Counsel General 

 

Date of the next meeting  

13 February 2017 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

6 February 2017  

SL(5)050 – The Rentcharges (Redemption Price) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations prescribe the formula which is to be applied in calculating the 

redemption price of rentcharges and other rents in Wales. The formula, to be used in 

the Rentcharges Act 1977, uses the published “over 30 not over 30.5 year” National 

Loans Fund interest rate to determine its yield element. This replaces the 2½ % 

Consolidated Stock gilt which was used in the formula previously contained in the 

1977 Act, but was called and redeemed by HM Treasury in 2015. 

Parent Act: Rentcharges Act 1977 

Date Made: 16 January 2017 

Date Laid: 19 January 2017 

Coming into force date: 10 February 2017 

SL(5)053 – The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

The Regulations make minor amendments to the classes prescribed by Regulation 4 

(Class A) and Regulation 5 (Class B) of the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of 

Dwellings) (Wales) Regulations 1998. They adjust the wording to clarify that these 

classes comprise dwellings of which there is no resident and that are substantially 

furnished. 

Parent Act: Local Government Finance Act 1992 

Date Made: 23 January 2017 

Date Laid: 25 January 2017 

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=17007
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1977/30/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1977/30/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=17094
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1998/105/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1998/105/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/contents


 

Coming into force date: 15 February 2017 

SL(5)055 – The Children’s Homes (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Children’s Homes (Wales) Regulations 2002.  

The amendments make provision for the giving of notifications in the event of a death 

of a child accommodated in a secure children’s home. In particular, the registered 

person is required to notify the Prisons and Probation Ombudsman for England and 

Wales (“the PPO”) if any child accommodated in a secure children’s home dies. 

The amendments also require the registered person of a secure children’s home to 

allow the PPO to investigate the death. 

Parent Act: Care Standards Act 2000 

Date Made: 24 January 2017 

Date Laid: 26 January 2017 

Coming into force date: 1 April 2017 

SL(5)058 – The Care and Support (Area Planning) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

Section 14A of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”) 

requires local authorities and Local Health Boards to each prepare and publish a plan 

following the carrying out of an assessment of needs under section 14 of the 2014 Act 

(known as a “population assessment”). This plan (known as an “area plan”) must set 

out, amongst other things, the range and level of services the body proposes to 

provide, or arrange to be provided, in response to the population assessment. 

These Regulations make provision about area plans, including specifying when an area 

plan is to be published (regulation 2), the review and revision of area plans (regulation 

3), persons who should be provided with copies of area plans (regulation 4), the taking 

of steps to engage with citizens, private and third sector organisations and public 

Pack Page 8

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=17111
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2002/327/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/14/contents
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=5664
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=17130


 

bodies in the preparation of area plans (regulations 5 and 6) and the monitoring and 

evaluation of area plans (regulation 7). 

The Regulations include provision for how each of the regulations is to apply if a local 

authority or Local Health Board has decided to exercise powers under section 14A(4) or 

(5) of the 2014 Act to prepare and publish a joint area plan. 

Parent Act: Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

Date Made: 24 January 2017 

Date Laid: 27 January 2017 

Coming into force date: 1 April 2017 

Pack Page 9

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=5664


 

SL(5)051 – The Education Workforce Council 

(Accreditation of Initial Teacher Training) (Additional 

Functions) (Wales) Order 2017 

Background and Purpose 

The Education Workforce Council (“the Council”) was kept in existence by section 2 of 

the Education (Wales) Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”). Section 4 of the 2014 Act sets out the 

main functions of the Council. Section 5 of the 2014 Act allows the Welsh Ministers to 

make an Order conferring or imposing additional functions on the Council. 

Accordingly, this Order confers additional functions on the Council relating to the 

accreditation and withdrawal of accreditation of courses or programmes of study of 

initial school teacher training (article 3). 

Procedure 

Affirmative 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this draft 

instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this draft 

instrument (Standing Order 21.3(ii): the instrument is of political or legal importance 

or gives rise to issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly). 

Article 3 of the Order confers on the Council the function of monitoring compliance of 

initial teacher training programmes and accredited courses in accordance with the 

“accreditation criteria”. 

Article 2 of the Order provides that “the accreditation criteria” means the criteria for 

the current accreditation or the withdrawal of accreditation specified by the Welsh 

Ministers under regulations made under section 132 of the Education Act 2002. The 

existing Regulations made under section 132 of the Act do not provide for such 

criteria. 

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 4.1

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7186
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2002/32/contents
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?Iid=3396


 

However paragraph 1.2 of the Explanatory Memorandum provides that new 

Regulations will be laid if this Order is approved by resolution of the National 

Assembly for Wales. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

26 January 2017 

Pack Page 11



 

 

Draft Order laid before the National Assembly for 
Wales under section 47(2) of the Education (Wales) 

Act 2014, for approval by resolution of the National 
Assembly for Wales 

[...]
s to deliver the improvements we all seek to learner outcomes, 
by investing in the development of a skilled and committed professional workforce.  

 
 
 

Pack Page 22



 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM  
Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

1 February 2017 

Dear Huw,  

Re: A Stronger Voice for Wales: engaging with Westminster and the devolved 

institutions 

Thank you for your recent correspondence drawing our attention to your inquiry 

on relations between institutions in Wales and the United Kingdom. You will be 

aware that it is the remit of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee to (inter alia): 

(a) to examine the implications for Wales of the United Kingdom's 

withdrawal from the European Union and to ensure Welsh interests are 

safeguarded during the withdrawal process, in any new relationship with 

the European Union and in the intra-UK post-withdrawal arrangements 

for relevant policy, finance and legislation. 

Effective inter-governmental and intra-institutional working will play an important 

role in ensuring that our Committee is able to fulfil its remit.  

During our initial work on the implications for Wales of leaving the European 

Union, some of the evidence received highlighted questions relating to the 

robustness of inter-governmental relationships at present, and the need to 

address these in the context of shared competence and the repatriation of powers 

when Wales leaves the European Union. In response to your request for views, 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 5.1



 

therefore, we would like to draw your attention to our recent report which 

examines aspects that are pertinent to your inquiry. In particular, you will wish to 

note our findings in chapters 9, 10, 11 and 12, all of which look at themes that 

are of relevance to your inquiry.  

In terms of inter-parliamentary relations, we are engaged in a range of activity 

with colleagues in other legislatures. This includes participation in a conference of 

the ‘Brexit’ committees in the devolved legislature and the London Assembly and 

through my membership of the EC-UK Forum. Our report also draws reference to 

these inter-parliamentary arrangements. 

We hope that this information will be useful in your deliberations and look 

forward to receiving your findings in due course. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

David Rees AM 

Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 24

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld10912/cr-ld10912-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 1
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)051 - The Education Workforce Council (Accreditation of Initial Teacher Training) (Additional Functions) (Wales) Order 2017
	CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-04-17 – Paper 4

	5.1 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
	8 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Citizen panel outline programme
	9 Legal briefing: Supreme Court judgement on Article 50 of the Treaty on the European Union and the Sewel Convention
	10 Consolidation Bills: Draft correspondence for agreement



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 February 2017 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.59

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3895 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: Lord Murphy of Torfaen 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 310KB) View as HTML 

 

 

http://senedd.tv/
documents/s59443/6%20February%202017.pdf
documents/s59443/6%20February%202017.html?CT=2


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 Apologies were received from Nathan Gill. There was no substitute. 

 

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 1  

 

2.1 The Committee took evidence from the Lord Murphy of Torfaen. 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)050 - The Rentcharges (Redemption Price) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

3.2 SL(5)053 - The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017  

3.3 SL(5)055 - The Children's Homes (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017  

3.4 SL(5)058 - The Care and Support (Area Planning) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

 

3.0a The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)051 - The Education Workforce Council (Accreditation of Initial Teacher 

Training) (Additional Functions) (Wales) Order 2017  

 

4.1a The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly. 

 



5 Paper to note  

5.1 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Correspondence from the Chair of the External 

Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

 

5.1a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

 

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

8 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Citizen panel outline programme  

 

8.1 The Committee agreed the outline programme for the citizen panel on 13 

February. 

 

9 Legal briefing: Supreme Court judgement on Article 50 of the Treaty 

on the European Union and the Sewel Convention  

 

9.1 The Committee noted the legal briefing. 

 

10 Consolidation Bills: Draft correspondence for agreement  

 

10.1 The Committee agreed the draft correspondence. 


